
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 1st November, 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 15 SEPTEMBER AND 4 OCTOBER 
2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 15 September and 4 October 
2010 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

11 - 
20 

8   
 

  APPROACH TO NEW EQUALITY AND 
DIVERSITY SCHEME 2011-14 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

21 - 
28 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

29 - 
48 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Monday, 6 December 2010 at 10.00 am 
with a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.30 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th October, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
B Chastney, M Hamilton, K Groves, 
R Wood, B Atha, A Gabriel, M Lyons, 
B Lancaster, J Marjoram and R Grahame 

 
Apologies Councillor    

 
 

24 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

Councillor J Procter raised concern regarding the officer recommendation to 
restrict the information as detailed in appendix 2 to Agenda Item 7. 
 
Members were asked to determine whether to accept the officer’s 
recommendation that the information should remain exempt and that the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during this item.  
Following a vote by Board Members present, it was: 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceeding, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as follows: 
 
Agenda Item 7 – Reductions in Grants: Implications for Services, Appendix 2 
– under the terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4. (3) 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) and on the grounds 
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Gabriel declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, Reductions 
in Grants: Implications for Services due to her position as a trustee for South 
Leeds Health for All 
 
Councillor Chastney declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, 
Reductions in Grants: Implications for Services due to his position as a 
Director of Hyde Park Source. 
 

26 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th October, 2010 

 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bentley, Lowe, 
Taggart, Hardy and J L Carter.  Councillors Atha, Marjoram, R Grahame, 
Lyons and Lancaster were all in attendance as substitute members. 
 

27 Call-In of Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed 
Members of the Call In arrangements in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and the options of action available to the Board.  It was reported 
that only the two following options were applicable to the Board: 
 

• Release the decision for implementation 

• Recommend that the decision be reconsidered 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

28 Reductions in Grants: Implications for Services  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
following decision of  the Executive Board, that had been called in: 
 

• Executive Board Minute 71(b) – Reductions in Grants: Implications for 
Service. 

 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Councillors J Procter, B Anderson and C Fox – signatories to the 
Called In decision. 

• Councillor R Lewis – Executive Member 

• Alan Gay – Director of Resources 
 
Councillors J Procter and B Anderson addressed the meeting and outlined the 
main concerns that led to the Call In of the decision.  These included the 
following: 
 

• The report offered no explanation of how the proposed cuts had been 
agreed, in particular the amounts concerned and it was questioned 
whether these proposed cuts would be done on a proportional basis. 

• It was felt that the decision taken was not ac
[...]
ssion on the Call In of Executive Board Minute No 
71(b), Members were asked to make a formal decision in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution and the options of action available to the Board as 
reported earlier. 
 
Following a vote by Members, it was 
 
RESOLVED – to release the decision for implementation. 
 
(Councillor Marjoram requested that his vote against the decision to release 
the decision for implementation was recorded) 
 

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 8 October 2010 at 10.00 a.m. Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st November, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
B Chastney, A Lowe, J Hardy, K Groves, 
J L Carter, R Wood and A Gabriel 

 
 
 

31 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting. 
 

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Hamilton 
and N Taggart. 
 

33 Minutes -  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2010 be 
conformed as a correct record. 
 

34 Questions to the Chief Executive  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of its request to invite the Chief Executive, Tom Riordan to today’s 
meeting to discuss issues similar to those discussed with the Leader on a 
quarterly basis which have included the Council’s strategies with dealing with 
the emerging financial landscape and the likely organisational changes 
necessary to meet those likely financial and service delivery changes. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Riordan to the meeting. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Public sect
[...]
 
neighbouring authorities and investigate the possibility of shared 
services and information. 

• Further issues discussed included IT systems and provision, Senior 
Managers salaries and provision of stocks of salt for adverse weather 
conditions. 

 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Tom Riordan for his attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

35 DECATS (Delivering Efficient Corporate and Transactional Services)  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) outlined the DECATS (Delivering Efficient Corporate and 
Transactional Services) programme in Leeds and highlighted the key findings 
which would inform the delivery of the council’s broader change programme.  
Leeds City Council was one of 15 local authorities that had participated in the 
national DECATS programme which was aimed at supporting local 
government to deliver significant efficiencies whilst protecting front-line 
services. 
 
The Chair introduced James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, 
Policy and Improvement) to the meeting for this item. 
 
James Rogers addressed the meeting and emphasised that this was still work 
in progress and highlighted the stages of the programme as detailed in the 
report.  Members attention was brought to the data gathering exercise used to 
identify options which were then shaped into a long list of opportunities for the 
subsequent outline business case as summarised in the report. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st November, 2010 

 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Providing council services to bring in further revenue – it was reported 
that the Council could not trade for profit and would have to establish 
external companies. It could, however charge to cover costs. 

• Use of the Leeds City Council Call Centre and One Stop Centres.  It 
was recognised that there wa
[...]
l Capital and Assets project which looked at ways in 
which public sector assets could be used more efficiently.  Shared 
services were not being considered at a Leeds City Region level. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st November, 2010 

 

• How services would be provided and whether this would be done by a 
joint West Yorkshire body or an individual authority.  It was reported 
that at this stage all options were possible. 

• Further issues discussed included the need to develop protocol for 
information sharing; commissioning and procurement; shared IT 
systems and potential obstacles such as differing policies between the 
West Yorkshire authorities on their regulatory functions. 

 
The Chair thanked Alan Gay and Clare Elliott for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

37 One Council Communications Project  
 

The report of the Head of Communications outlined the ‘One Council 
Communications Project’, which would review the arrangements for the 
communications functions of Leeds City Council and make recommendations 
for change. 
 
The Chair welcomed Andy Carter, Head of Communications who joined 
James Rogers in presenting this item to the Board. 
 
It was reported that many of the communications functions carried out within 
Leeds City Council were decentralized and there was the full time equivalent 
of 70 staff performing communication duties across the Council.  With respect 
to the Corporate Communications Team their role consisted of producing the 
About Leeds newspaper, press releases, internet/intranet publication and 
marketing work amongst other things.  Members’ attention was brought to the 
scope of the ‘One Councils Communication Project’ that addressed 
communications activities across the whole Council. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Potential costs of communications as currently operated council wide 
as opposed to a central communications operation.  This would be one 
of the issues addressed in the project. 

• Protocol on press releases. 

• Measuring the success of marketing – methods varied on the type of 
event/service that was measured. 

• Cost of marketing and procurement issues. 

• Destination Marketing – it was recognised that this was a key issue and 
a report from Marketing Leeds was due to be considered by the 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 

 
The Chair thanked James Rogers and Andy Carter for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted and a further report be 
brought to the Board in January 2011. 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st November, 2010 

 

38 Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate) - Work Programme, Executive 
Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
Board’s forthcoming Work Programme and also included the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and recent Executive Board minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and work programme be amended 
accordingly. 
 

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 1 November at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.55 a.m. 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  1st November 2010 
 
Subject:  Performance Management Arrangements 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.0 Attached as Appendix 1 is a letter from the Secretary of State for Communities and 

Local Government, The Rt Hon Eric Pickles MP, detailing changes to Local Area 
Agreements (LAA).   Essentially the letter advises local authorities that there will not 
be a requirement to prepare a new Local Area Agreement in 2011 and that those 
targets identified in the current LAA will no longer be monitored by government.  In 
addition the letter announces the intention to replace the National Indicator Set (NIS) 
with a single comprehensive list a data the government expects local authorities to 
report on as from 1st April 2011.  (The NIS has been effective since April 2008).  The 
Secretary of State has not yet drawn up the new data list. 

 
1.2        At the same time as this the Local Government Group LGG (formally LGA) is 

consulting on a new national performance framework for local government.  The 
proposals as they stand would have a profound impact on performance management 
arrangements.  The consultation document is attached for information. 

  
1.3        Members will be aware that all Scrutiny Boards monitor performance management 

on a quarterly basis, therefore on the back of the Secretary of State’s letter, the 
Chair has invited the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance to today’s meeting 
to discuss how these changes will  affect performance management reporting in 
Leeds.     

 
1.4 Members may also wish to take the opportunity to seek an update on the review of 

the Councils own performance management framework as identified during last 
months discussion on DECATS (Delivering Efficient Corporate and Transactional 
Services).  Members will recall that performance management was one of seven 
themes identified as one that could deliver the greatest financial benefit to the 
Council. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



1.5 The national changes to performance reporting and the local review are still at a very 
early stage therefore definitive answers to Members’ questions may not be available, 
however, the Chair was anxious that that this Scrutiny Board had early discussions 
on the likely outcomes as judging performance against target is a key way for 
Scrutiny to hold decision makers to account.  

 

2.0         RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to; 
 
 

(i) Note the attached letter from the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government, The Rt Hon Eric Pickles MP  

 
(ii) Discuss with the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance the possible 

consequences for the performance management regime of Leeds City 
Council and its partners. 

 
Background Papers 

 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) - DECATS 
(Delivering Efficient Corporate and Transactional Services) - Scrutiny Board Central and 
Corporate Function – 4th October 2010 
 
 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



__________________________________________________

__________________________________________________

1

Sector self-regulation and 
improvement

Consultation document 

With the abolition of the 

Comprehensive Area 

Assessment and the Audit 

Commission, the Local 

Government Group has set out 

its proposals for a system of 

self improvement for councils. 

This consultation paper invites 

your views about the overall 

approach and its key 

components.

Please respond to Councillor David 
Parsons CBE, Chairman, Local 
Government Group Improvement 
Programme Board by writing to him 
at:

Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

or via email: 
sector.improvement@local.gov.uk  

by Monday 1 November 2010. 

Page 15



__________________________________________________

Sector self-regulation and improvement 

Background 

The new Coalition Government appears committed to a radical new approach to the 

assessment of local public services. As it dismantles elements of the current framework there is 

a real opportunity for the sector to influence the shape of the new arrangements from April 

2011. This paper sets out proposals for a sector-owned approach, on which the Local 

Government Group (LG Group) is c
[...]
eport 

1.1 This report outlines proposals for the approach to developing the council’s equality 
priorities and meeting new legislative requirements.  It considers how we will 
measure progress and how we can continue to improve and further embed the 
equality agenda 

 
1.2 In addition it provides an overview of the Equality Framework for Local Government 

which provides a tool and performance management framework for embedding 
equality in all aspects of service delivery, employment, working with partners and 
making decisions.  

. 
1.3 It proposes that the equality priorities, our organizational approach to embedding 

equality and its performance management are articulated within the new Equality 
and Diversity Scheme 2011 – 2014.   

 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Leeds City Council has a leading role in the city to promote equality and value 
diversity.  We currently have a legal duty to produce an Equality and Diversity 
Scheme which outlines our commitment to, and how we promote equality, and to 
produce an annual report on progress.  The council also has a clear and agreed 
way forward to use the Equality Framework which is an equality performance 
improvement and benchmarking tool with a challenging target of achieving 
“Excellent” by April 2011.  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All X 

X 

X 

Agenda Item:  
 
Originator: Anne McMaster 
 

Tel: (24) 74191 

X 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 
2.2  The council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme 2008 – 2011 needs to be reviewed 

and refreshed as the current version reaches the end of its timeframe in April 2011. 
This timescale ties in with the current work that is taking place on the refresh of the 
Vision for Leeds and supporting strategies and delivery plans. 

 
2.3 We need to continue to put equality into practice whilst taking into account new 

legislative requirements, contained within the Equ
[...]
ervice delivery and employment which will enable and 
encourage challenge 

• Maintaining open channels for consultation and involvement, which will take 
place in a non bureaucratic and flexible way 

 
5.7 A proposed outline for the new Equality and Diversity Scheme is at Appendix C 
 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 The proposed approach will demonstrate improved strategic alignment between the 

Vision, supporting strategies and plans and the performance management 
framework.  It will encourage improved integration of stronger equality objectives, 
outcomes and measures 

 
6.2 In addition it will enable the Council to demonstrate specific equality priorities, and 

will ensure compliance with the new Equality Act 2010  
 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 Scrutiny Board members are asked to: 
 

• Discuss the contents of the report 

• Endorse the proposed approach to the development of the new Equality and 
Diversity Scheme 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



Appendix A 

 

Equality Act 2010 

The Act applies to all organisations that provide a service to the public or a section of the 
public (service providers). It also applies to anyone who sells goods or provides facilities. It 
applies to all services, whether or not a charge is made for them.  
 
Equality Act 2010 Provisions coming into force on 1 October 2010 

• The basic framework of protection against direct and indirect discrimination, 
harassment and victimisation in services and public functions; premises; work; 
education; associations, and transport.  

• Changing the definition of gender reassignment, by removing the requirement for 
medical supervision.  

• Leveling up protection for people discriminated against because they are perceived to 
have, or are associated with someone who has, a protected characteristic, so 
providing new protection for people like carers.  

• Clearer protection for breastfeeding mothers;  

• Applying the European definition of indirect discrimination to all protected 
characteristics.  

[...]
d in August 2009, for further consideration by Executive 
Board in December 2010. 
 

(c) That the Acting Director of City Development be authorised to enter 
into a 6 month exclusivity agreement with Tiger11 for South Leeds 
Sports Centre. 

 
85 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 16th August, 25th 
August and 23rd September 2010 be approved as a correct record. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

86 West Leeds Gateway Supplementary Planning Document  
Further to Minute No. 201, 10th March 2010, the Acting Director of City 
Development submitted a report presenting the representations received as 
part of the final period of public consultation on the West Leeds Gateway 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and which sought approval of the 
formal adoption of the SPD. 
 

Page 44



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2010 

 

A schedule detailing the responses received as part of the final period of 
public consultation had accompanied Board Members’ agenda papers.  
 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the representations received on the West Leeds Gateway 

Supplementary Planning Document and the recommended responses 
to the representations be noted. 
 

(b) That the adoption of the West Leeds Gateway Area Supplementary 
Planning Document be approved. 

 
87 Design and Cost Report: Proposed Works at Woodhouse Lane Multi 

Storey Car Park  
The Acting Director of City Development submitted a report regarding a 
design and cost freeze at RIBA Stage D on the proposed improvement and 
backlog maintenance works to the Woodhouse Lane Multi Storey Car Park. In 
addition, the report also sought authorisation to the incurring of related 
expenditure and letting of related contracts. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the design and cost freeze at RIBA Stage D for the proposed 

improvement and backlog maintenance works to the Woodhouse Lane 
Multi Storey Car Park be approved. 

 
(b) That subject to the tender sum 
[...]

 
 

Page 47



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2010 

 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the background to the current budget setting process and the 

actions taken to date be noted. 
 

(b) That the establishment of a Members’ working group comprising 
Members of the five political parties to consider budget proposals be 
agreed.  

 
(c) That a subsequent report be brought to the January 2011 Executive 

Board reporting on the outcome of the Member working group 
discussions. 

 
(d) That the budget principles, as set out within paragraph 5 of the 

submitted report, be agreed. 
 

95 Scrutiny Board Recommendations  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing a 
summary of the responses to Scrutiny Board recommendations received 
since the last Executive Board meeting.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the responses to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Board 

(Adult Social Care), as detailed within the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(b) That a review be undertaken in relation to the ways in which responses 

to Scrutiny Board recommendations are received by the Executive 
Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 DATE FOR PUBLICATION: 15th October 2010 
 
 LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
 OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 22nd October 2010 (5.00 p.m.) 
 

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 
12.00noon on 25th October 2010) 
  

 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 15 September and 4 October 2010
	mins4 oct

	7 Performance Management Arrangements
	10-10-13 - SoS - All Leaders and CE's - changes to LA PF
	LGA consultation Sep 10

	8 Approach to New Equality and Diversity Scheme 2011-14
	9 Work Programme
	work programme Nov
	Central & Corporate Functions - 1st November 2010 - 28 February 2011
	Exec23Sep
	Exec13Oct




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
B Chastney, M Hamilton, A Lowe, J Hardy, 
K Groves, J L Carter and R Wood 

 
 
 

40 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

41 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Gabriel and 
Taggart. 
 

42 Minutes - 15 September and 4 October 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 September and 4 
October 2010 be confirmed as correct records. 
 

43 Performance Management Arrangements  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
recent letter of the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, 
The Rt Hon Eric Pickles MP, which informed of changes to Local Authority 
Performance Arrangements linked to the Local Area Agreements and National 
Indicator Set. 
 
The Chair welcomed Steve Clough, Head of Corporate Policy and 
Performance to the meeting.  Members attention was brought to the following 
issues: 
 

• In relation to performance management, local authorities were being 
encouraged to choose their own priorities based on local needs and 
knowledge. 

• The Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) had been withdrawn but 
it remained important to retain a clear focus on what the Council’s 
priorities were and how to monitor performance and demonstrate 
success and achievements. 

• Local Government Association (LGA) proposals on Performance 
Management. 

• The role that Scrutiny Boards held in supporting Performance 
Management. 

 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Peer reviews and working with other authorities – the LGA proposals 
put forward arrangements for peer working. 

• Regulation and inspection would continue in Children’s Services and 
Adult’s Services via Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC). 

• Demonstrating value for money across all services was flagged as a 
potential priority issue to focus on. 

• Performance management would be reflected in the Council Business 
Plan with clear targets and aspirations outlined. 

• Performance indicators needed to be focussed on outcomes that were 
meaningful to local people.  It was recognised that there were 
difficulties producing indicators that measured value for money but 
issues such as cost units for work could be shown and used 
comparatively against other service provision. 

• Central Government would have less influence over Performance 
Management arrangements, particularly with the decommissioning of 
the Audit Commission. 

• The need to ensure clear priorities and to ensure Performance 
Management arrangements are useful to Scrutiny Boards. 

• Partnership working – areas of joint concern with other providers such 
as the Police and Health Service partners. 

• Recognised difficulties in providing comparisons with other authorities 
due to differing priorities. 

• Proposals to publicise performance arrangements.  Information was 
awaited on how regularly performance information should be 
published. 

 
The Chair thanked Steve Clough for his attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

44 Approach to New Equality and Diversity Scheme 2011-14  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) outlined proposals for the approach to develop the Council’s 
equality priorities and how to meet new legislative requirements.  It 
considered how progress would be measured and how the Council could 
continue to improve and further embed the equality agenda. It also provided 
an overview of the Equality Framework for Local Government and proposed 
that the equality priorities and organisational approach to embedding equality  
and its performance management be articulated within the new Equality and 
Diversity Scheme 2011-14. 
 
The Chair welcomed Lelir Yeung, Head of Equality and Anne McMaster, 
Strategic Equality Manager to the meeting. 
 
Members attention was brought to the following issues: 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

 

• Legislative changes and the Equality Act 2010 

• How to embed equality into decision making 

• Legal challenges that had been made in respect of equality issues 

• Development of the Equality and Diversity Scheme and incorporating 
equality issues into the Vision for Leeds and other Council plans and 
strategies 

• Compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Training on equality issues for Elected Members and senior officers 
particularly in their role as decision makers. 

• Equality impacts on staff who had considered severance packages 
under the Early Leavers Initiative – it was reported that work was taking 
place to ensure that equality impact assessments were carried out.  
This also applied where restructuring and job evaluation was taking 
place. 

• The ALMOs had signed up to the Equality Framework and had 
specialist support from a dedicated member of the Equality Team. 

• Members requested information on whether legal aid had been made 
available in cases of the legal challenges on equality issues and how 
equality issues had been addressed within delegated decisions. 

 
The Chair thanked Lelir Yeung and Anne McMaster for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That the proposed approach to the development of the new Equality 

and Diversity Scheme be approved. 
 
(Councillors Chastney and Lowe declared personal interests in this item due 
to their respective positions on the boards of the West North West Homes 
ALMO and Aire Valley Homes) 
 

45 Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
Board’s forthcoming Work Programme and also included the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and recent Executive Board minutes. 
 
The Board was informed of forthcoming items for the Agenda and discussed 
potential future items of business, this included the following: 
 

• ICT 

• Leeds City Region Governance Arrangements 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

It was also agreed to invite the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and work programme be amended 
accordingly. 
 

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 6 December 2010 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am.) 
 
 


